

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/17/2023 4:56 PM  
No. 38792-5

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| A. Standard Of Review.....  | 3           |
| B. The Plain Language Of Title 80 RCW<br>Confirms Municipal Water Rates Must Comply With<br>RCW 80.28.010, .090, and .100.....                | 4           |
| 1. RCW 80.04.500 And RCW 80.04.440<br>Confirm Municipal Water Companies Are<br>Liable For Violations Of RCW 80.28.010,<br>.090, and .100..... | 8           |
| 2. Precedent Confirms Municipal Utilities<br>Are Liable For Violations Of RCW 80.28.010,<br>.090, and .100.....                               | 9           |
| 3. Cases Analyzing Solely RCW 35.92.010<br>Are Irrelevant In Interpreting The Plain<br>Language Of RCW 80.28.010, .090 And .100. ...          | 11          |
| 4. Legislative History Actually Confirms<br>Municipal Water Companies Must Comply<br>With RCW 80.28.010, .090, and .100. ....                 | 19          |
| 5. Case Law And Legislative History Are<br>Inadmissible To Contradict The Plain<br>Language Of RCW 80.28.010, .090, and .100. ...             | 24          |
| C. RCW 35.92.010 Can And Must Be Read<br>Together With RCW 80.28.010, .090, and .100. ....  | 26          |
| D. Attorney Fees And Costs.....   | 37          |
| III. CONCLUSION.....  | 37          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u>                    |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <u>Cases</u>   |                                |
| <u>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA,</u><br>188 Wn.2d 80 (2017) .....   | 27, 28, 30, 31                 |
| <u>Earle M. Jorgensen Co. v. City of Seattle,</u><br>99 Wn.2d 861 (1983) .....       | 10, 14, 15, 34                 |
| <u>Ellerbroek v. CHS Inc.,</u><br>13 Wn. App.2d 278 (2020) .....                     | 25                             |
| <u>Faxe v. Grandview,</u><br>48 Wn.2d 342 (1956) .....                               | 13, 14                         |
| <u>Fisk v. City of Kirkland,</u><br>164 Wn.2d 891 (2008) .....                       | 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25, 34 |
| <u>Geneva Water Corp., v. City of Bellingham,</u><br>12 Wn. App. 856 (1975) .....    | 2, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18          |
| <u>Gold Bar Citizens for Good Government v. Whalen,</u><br>99 Wn.2d 724 (1983) ..... | 31                             |
| <u>Hearde v. City of Seattle,</u><br>26 Wn. App. 219 (1980) .....                    | 10                             |
| <u>International Export Corp. v. Clallam County,</u><br>36 Wn. App. 56 (1983) .....  | 31, 32                         |
| <u>Lane v. City of Seattle,</u><br>164 Wn.2d 875 (2008) .....                        | 15, 16                         |
| <u>Leishman v. Ogden Murphy Wallace, PLLC,</u><br>196 Wn.2d 898 (2021) .....         | 25                             |
| <u>Matter of Dependency of G.M.W.,</u><br>24 Wn. App.2d 96 (2022) .....              | 27                             |
| <u>Okeson v. City of Seattle,</u><br>130 Wn. App. 814 (2005) .....                   | 10                             |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>Walker v. Wenatchee Valley Truck and Auto Outlet, Inc.,</u><br>155 Wn. App. 199 (2010) ..... | 27, 30 |
|---|--------|

**Statutes**

|  |  |
|--|--|
| 15 U.S.C. Sec. 717f .....                | 36   |
| 16 U.S.C. Sec. 791, <u>et seq.</u> ..... | 36   |
| 1985 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 444 .....     | 36   |
| RCW 35.92.010 .....                      | 1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,<br>19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35         |
| RCW 35.92.050 .....                      | 20, 34   |
| RCW 80.04.010 .....                      | 5, 7, 25   |
| RCW 80.04.010(13) .....                  | 6  |
| RCW 80.04.010(23) .....                  | 9  |
| RCW 80.04.010(30) .....                  | 22, 33   |
| RCW 80.04.440 .....                      | 8, 9, 15, 16, 26, 37   |
| RCW 80.04.500 .....                      | 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17   |
| RCW 80.08.010 .....                      | 23   |
| RCW 80.12.010 .....                      | 23   |
| RCW 80.20.010 .....                      | 23   |
| RCW 80.28, <u>et seq.</u> .....          | 4, 7, 14, 19, 20, 26   |
| RCW 80.28.010 .....                      | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,<br>13, 16, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36     |
| RCW 80.28.010, <u>et seq.</u> .....      | 3, 5, 11, 15, 18, 24, 31   |
| RCW 80.28.080 .....                      | 26   |
| RCW 80.28.090 .....                      | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,<br>14, 16, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36 |
| RCW 80.28.100 .....                      | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,<br>16, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36 |

|                          |  |
|--------------------------|--|
| RCW 80.40.010.....       | 12, 13, 19, 20, 22   |
| RCW 80.40.050.....       | 20   |
| RCW 80.98.030.....       | 26   |
| RCW Chapter 35.91 .....  | 28   |
| RCW Chapter 43.21C ..... | 27, 36   |
| RCW Chapter 80.12 .....  | 23   |
| RCW Chapter 80.28 .....  | 23   |
| RCW Chapter 80.50 .....  | 27   |
| RCW Chapter 80.52 .....  | 36   |
| RCW Chapter 90.54 .....  | 36   |
| RCW Title 35 .....       | 19, 20, 22, 28, 33, 34   |
| RCW Title 80 .....       | 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15,<br>16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34 |

**Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1893 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 8, § 1 .....                   | 21 |
| 1909 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 150 .....                      | 21 |
| 1911 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 117 .....                      | 21 |
| 1957 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 209, §§ 2, 6.....              | 20 |
| 1957 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 288 c. §§ 2, 6 .....           | 20 |
| 1965 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 7 .....                        | 20 |
| 1977 Wash. 1 <sup>st</sup> . Ex. Sess. Laws, ch. 47 ..... | 22 |
| 1985 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 161 .....                      | 22 |

**Rules**

|                |    |
|----------------|----|
| RAP 18.1 ..... | 37 |
|----------------|----|

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution..... 1, 3, 16, 29, 35
